

No. 18-1160

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TECK METALS LTD., FORMERLY KNOWN AS TECK  
COMINCO METALS, LTD.,

*PETITIONER,*

*v.*

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE COLVILLE  
RESERVATION, ET AL.,

*RESPONDENTS.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF  
RESPONDENT STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
*Attorney General*

NOAH G. PURCELL  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JAY D. GECK  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ANDREW A. FITZ  
*Senior Counsel*

KELLY T. WOOD  
*Assistant Attorney General*

1125 Washington Street SE  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
360-753-6200  
noah.purcell@atg.wa.gov

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Factual Background .....	2
B. Proceedings Below .....	5
1. Courts in 2004-06 rejected Teck’s theory that the case was applying CERCLA extraterritorially, and Teck’s strained reading of arranger liability .....	5
2. The district court found Teck liable for response costs and natural resource damages under CERCLA .....	7
3. The Ninth Circuit affirmed personal jurisdiction and liability under CERCLA .....	9
THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED .....	10
A. The Court of Appeals’ Rejection of Teck’s Claim that CERCLA is Being Applied Extraterritorially Poses No Conflict with Decisions of this Court .....	10
1. CERCLA directs cleanup of real property contaminated with hazardous waste .....	10
2. There is no tension between the Ninth Circuit decision and this Court’s rulings in <i>Morrison</i> and <i>RJR Nabisco</i> .....	13

3.	Imposing liability on Canadian entities that send waste to facilities in the United States creates no conflict with Canadian or provincial law .....	16
B.	Personal Jurisdiction over Teck Poses No Conflict with Decisions of this Court and Creates no Split Among the Circuits .....	18
1.	The Ninth Circuit’s decision is fully consistent with <i>Walden</i> and correctly applies <i>Calder</i> .....	19
2.	There is no circuit split .....	23
C.	Teck’s Challenge to Application of CERCLA Arranger Liability Strains the Text of CERCLA and Asserts Conflict Where None Exists .....	26
1.	The decision below poses no tension with this Court’s decisions .....	27
2.	There is no circuit split on the issue presented by this case .....	29
3.	The Ninth Circuit ruling reflects a common sense, textually sound approach to § 9607(a)(3) .....	32
4.	This case does not represent a significant change in law .....	34
	CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Cyanamid Co. v. Capuanu</i> 381 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	7, 29-30, 33-35
<i>Ariel Invs., LLC v. Ariel Capital Advisors LLC</i> 881 F.3d 520 (7th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Avocent Huntsville Corp. v. Aten Int’l Co., Ltd.</i> 552 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> 556 U.S. 599 (2009).....	12, 26-29, 31, 33-35
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	9, 18-19, 21-25
<i>Carson Harbor Vill., Ltd. v. Unocal Corp.</i> 270 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001) (en banc).....	8, 11
<i>Dakota Indus., Inc. v. Dakota Sportswear, Inc.</i> 946 F.2d 1384 (8th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier, S.A. v. Mosseri</i> 736 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>MEMC Pasadena, Inc. v. Goodgames Indus.</i> <i>Sols., LLC</i> 143 F. Supp. 3d 570 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....	30
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	10, 13-14, 16-17

<i>Morton Int’l, Inc. v. A.E. Staley Mfg. Co.</i> 343 F.3d 669 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	31, 33
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Cont’l Motors, Inc.</i> 877 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd.</i> ( <i>Pakootas I</i> ) 452 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2006).....	5-6, 9-10, 27, 30, 34-35
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> 491 U.S. 1 (1989) (plurality op. of Brennan, J.), <i>overruled on other grounds,</i> <i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	34
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	10, 13-16
<i>Schwarzenegger v. Fred Martin Motor Co.,</i> 374 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Small v. United States</i> 544 U.S. 385 (2005).....	16
<i>Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd. v. Pakootas</i> 552 U.S. 1095 (2008).....	7
<i>United States v. Bestfoods,</i> 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	26, 34
<i>United States v. Cello-Foil Prods., Inc.</i> 100 F.3d 1227 (6th Cir. 1996).....	28, 32

<i>United States v. Chapman</i> 146 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>United States v. Vertac Chem. Corp.</i> 46 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	18-20, 24

## Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	9
----------------------------	---

## Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 1051-1141n (Lanham Act) .....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	5
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601-9675.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 9601(9).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 9601(25).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(1) .....	8, 15, 26
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(2) .....	8, 15, 26, 34
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(3) .....	6, 11, 15, 26, 28-32, 34
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4) .....	8, 15, 26
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)(A) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)(C) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 9607(f) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 9659(a)(1) .....	5

Securities Exchange Act § 10(b) .....13, 17

**Other Authorities**

Black Sand Beach  
[https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/gsp/Site  
page.aspx?csid=12125](https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/gsp/Sitepage.aspx?csid=12125) .....3

H.R. Rep. No. 96-1016, Part I,  
96th Cong., 2d Sess. 62, *reprinted in*  
1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6119 .....25

Michael J. Robinson-Dorn,  
*The Trail Smelter: Is What's Past Prologue?*  
*EPA Blazes a New Trail for CERCLA,*  
14 N.Y.U. Env'tl. L.J. 233 (2006) ..... 33-34

**Treatises**

Am. Law Inst.,  
*Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations  
Law of the United States* (1987) .....17
